one (1881), relating to the incorporation of the village of North Branch, approved November nineteenth, eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after April first, 1901.

Approved March 15, 1901.

S. F. No. 447.

CHAPTER 391.

City of Minneapolis, An act relating to justices' dockets, judgments and proceedings in the City of Minneapolis and providing for the transfer thereof to the municipal court of said city and empowering said court to issue and certify transcripts of such judgments and to enforce or to satisfy the same and to do all things necessary in that behalf to be done.

Whereas, by chapter three hundred and eighty (380) of the General Laws of this state, for the year 1899, justices' courts were abolished in the City of Minneapolis from and after the 7th day of April, 1901, without making provision for the preservation or transfer or enforcement of the judgments had or proceedings pending in said courts at the time of the dissolution thereof,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Transfer of dockets and records of justices of the peace to the municipal court,

SECTION 1. That immediately after the seventh day of April A. D. 1901, the several justices of the peace of the City of Minneapolis, Minnesota, shall deposit with the municipal court of said city all their dockets and all the dockets of their predecessors in office, together with all records and files relating thereto; and thereafter the said municipal court shall be the legal custodian thereof, and shall have exclusive jurisdiction and control over the judgments and proceedings contained in said dockets the same as judgments or proceedings originally obtained or instituted in said court; and may proceed therein, in all respects as if the same had been originally commenced in said municipal court and shall have full authority and power to complete all proceedings pending, if any, before said justices at the time of the tra[n]sfer; to issue transcripts of judgment, writs of execution and garnishment on any judgment or proceeding contained in said dockets, and enter satisfaction thereof; and for any services performed in issuing any transcript of judgment, writ of execution or garnishment, or for anything whatsoever

relating to said judgments or proceedings the clerk of said municipal court shall charge the same fees allowed by law for like services in actions originally instituted in said court.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the seventh day of April A. D. 1901.

Approved March 26, 1001.

CHAPTER 302.

An act to provide additional means for partially completing and furnishing a part of the court house and city completing hall building in the City of Minneapolis, to authorize the and ety hall in Minneapolis issue and sale of bonds therefor, and to repeal the act of February 19, 1901, authorizing the issue and sale of certificates of indebtedness for the same purpose.

pealing the issue and sale of certificates of indebtedness for the same purpose.

pealing the issue and sale of certificates of indebtedness for the same purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. For the purpose of providing further money for the partial completing and fully furnishing the part bonds. then completed of the court house and city hall building now in course of erection, upon block seventy-seven (77) in the plat of the original town of Minneapolis, the board of court house and city hall commissioners, created and existing under and by virtue of chapter three hundred and ninety-five (305) of the Special Laws of 1887, as supplemented and amended by chapter sixty-two (62) of the Special Laws of 1889, is hereby authorized to issue and seil additional "Hennepin and Minneapolis Court House and City Hall bonds" to an amount not exceeding one hundred and eighty-six thousand dollars (\$186,000) in par value, which bonds shall bear interest, payable semiannually, at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum and shall not be sold for less than their par value.

Said bonds shall be designated "City Series," Sec. 2. shall be signed by the president and secretary of said board and countersigned by the city comptroller of the city of Minneapolis, shall be dated April 15, 1901, and be for one thousand (1,000) dollars each, and shall be made payable as follows, to-wit: Ten thousand (10,000) dollars on January 1, 1905, twenty thousand (20,000) dollars on January 1, in each of the years 1906 to 1913, both inclusive, and sixteen thousand (16,000) dollars on January 1, 1914. They shall become and be a charge against the city of Minneapolis, and the payment of the principa thereof and the interest thereon shall be provided for by

S. F. No. 551.

Providing means for olls, and re-

Description of bonds.